
BEFORE THE ZONING HEARING BOARI)
THORNBURY TOWNSHIP

DELAWARE COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

oPrNroN oF THE ZONTNq HEARING BOARn

Re: Appeal 7-2017

Appeal of Toll PA IV, L.P. for a special exception under Chapter 27, section
2115.2.8(2) in order to permit construction of a home and related improvements on Lot 20 in an
area of slopes greater than20Yo where the encroachment in total is greater than 50 feet. The
proposed Subdivision and property are located on the Crane Tract to the east side of Stoney Bank
Road. The property is located at 105 Stoney Bank Road, Glen Mills, in the R-1 Residential
District of Thornbury Township, Delaware County, Pennsylvania.

A hearing was held on May 1,2017 . Scott Cannon, Vice-Chairman, George Morley and

Vincent Ianello, Esq. Alternate, were present at the hearing and participated in this decision.

Applicants were represented by Alyson M Zarro, Esquire. Jeff Maden, PE of ESE Consultants

testified on behalf of the Applicants.

The following exhibits were admitted into the record:

T-1 Proof of publication
T-2 Proof of posting
A-1 ZoningHearing Board Application with cover letter April 10,2017
A-2 Thornbury Township Zoning Ordinance of 1976, as amended (incorparated by

reference)
A-3 Redacted Agreement of Sale between William A. Crane, Cynthia R. O'Connor,

Ellin Crane and Sarah Crane, and To11 PA IV, L.P. dated June 1 1,2012 and First
Amendment Thereto dated November 18,2Al2

A-4 C.V. of Jeff Madden, P.E.
A-5 Existing Features Plan prepared by ESE Consultants, Inc. dated March 28,2013

and last revised November 23,2016
,4.-6 Rendered Site Plan prepared by ESE Consultants, Inc. dated September 14,2016
A^7 Grading Plan prepared by ESE Consultants, Inc. dated March 28,2013 and last

revised November 23,2016 * East Side
A-8 Tree Replacement Plan prepared by ESE Consultants, Inc. dated March 28,2013

and last revised November 23,2016
A-9 Erosion and Sediment Control Plan - Post Development prepared by ESE

Consultants, Inc. dated March 28,2013 and last revised November 23,2016
A-10 Special Exception Narrative prepared by ESE Consultants, lnc. dated October,

20r6
A-11 Typical lot Under Conskuction Detail for Lot 20 prepared by ESE Consultatnts,

Inc. dated October 19,2016



FINDINGS OF FACT

1. Applicant, Toll PA IV, L.P., is the equitable owner of the property located at 105

Stoney Bank Road, Glen Mills, Thornbury Township, Pennsylvania (hereinafter "the Property").

2. The Property is located in the R-l ResiderfiialZoning District of Thornbury

Township, Delaware County.

3. The Property is a 55-acre parcel developed with one residence and accessory

buildings.

4. The Property consists of two contiguous parcels separated by Stoney Bank Road.

5. The property is bounded to the east by Chester Creek and an unnamed tributary to

the south and is within the area of the Chester Creek Watershed.

6. The site also contains natural conditions including steep slopes, wetlands, flood

plain areas, and wooded areas with mature growth trees.

7. The area of the Property contains a creek with floodplain areas and steep slopes in

excess of2Ao/rgrade.

8. The Applicant proposes to develop the site with twenty-four (24) single family

homes as a Cluster Development under the Zoning Ordinance.

9. Thombury Township ZoningOrdinance is located at Chapter 27 of the Township

Ordinances. Pursuant to Section 2115.2.8.1there should be no erection or construction of

buildings, roads, parking spaces, or other structures or impervious surfaces in areas with slopes

in excess of 20 percent.
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10. The Applicant has presented the proposed Subdivision Plans to the Township

Planning Commission and Board of Supervisors and is required to get special exception approval

for the Proposed Subdivision.

1 l. By Order of the Zowng Hearing Board dated January 4,2A17 in Appeal 3-2A16, a

Special Exception was granted to the Applicant for construction of the roads and certain

driveways in the subdivision.

12. For purposes of this Appeal, the Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law from

Appeal 3-2017 are incorporated herein.

13. In addition, the building lot for Lot No. 20 will be built in anareawhich

encroached more than frfty (50') feet into areas of prohibited steep slopes-

14. Road B intersects Stoney Bank Road and runs westward from Stony Bank Road

to a cul de sac servicing three (3) of the proposed twenty-four (24) lots.

15. As it is designed, sixty-five (65) feet of Road B would be built across anarea

designated as steep slopes in excess of20Yo grade.

16. The Applicant o{Tered testimony from the Applicant, JeffMaden, P.E..

17. Mr. Maden, a professional engineer, is employed by ESE Consultants.

18. Mr. Maden testified that he \Mas an engineer that worked on behalf of the

Applicant and prepared the proposed plans.

19. Regarding Lot20, he testified that the building lot and home to be constructed

would be constructed in the areas of steep slopes.
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20. The ordinance permits incursion of up to frfty (50') feet, but lot 20 has fifty-five

(55') of incursion.

21. While the structure will not be erected in step slopes, construction of the house on

lot 20 will require incursion into steep slope areas.

22. Mr. Maden also testified that the proposed Erosion and Sediment Control Plan

would not increase erosion or the rate of storm water runoff. He testified that the plans had been

reviewed and approved by the Township engineer.

DISCUSSION

This matter comes before the Zoning Hearing Board as the result of the Appeal filed by

the Applicant Toll PA [V, L.P. ) in order to permit construction of a home and related

improvements on Lot 20 in an area of slopes greater than2}Ya where the encroachment in total is

greater than 50 feet. .The Applicant has previously obtained Special Exception relief under the

Order dated January 4,2017 allowing the Applicant to subdivide a 55 acre lot into twenty-four

(24) lots with access two roads and a driveway to be constructed across an area containing

prohibited steep slopes on the property located at105 Stoney Bank Road, Glen Mills,

Pennsylvania. Applicant applied for a special exception under the Zoning Ordinance Chaptet 27,

Section 2115.2.8(2) in order to construct the home on lot 20.

Applicant has requested authority from the ZorungHearing Board to construct the house

on Lot 20 in areas defined as steep slopes.

The matter for consideration by the Bomd is whether the Applicant should be granted a

special exception for grading in steep slope areas as required by Section 2115.2.8, An Applicant

for a special exception has both the persuasion burden and the initial evidence presentation duty
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to show that a proposal for a special exception complies with "the terms of the ordinance" which

expressly govem such a grant. Bray v. Philadelphia ZBA,4lA A.2d 909 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1980).

These are the "threshold requirements" for the issuance of a special exception.

Once having demonstrated compliance with these specif,tc requirements of the ordinance,

an applicant identifies its proposal as one in which the zoning ordinance expressly designates to

be appropriate in the district and, therefore, is presumptively consistent with the promotion of

health, safety and general welfare. Therefore, the burden is placed on objectors to an application

for special exception to demonstrate that the proposal would be detrjmental to public heath,

safety and welfare, and that the proposal should be denied on such basis. Where there are

general, non-specific or non-objective requirements contained in the ordinance with respect to

special exceptions, these matters are generally not part of the threshold requirements for which

the applicant has the persuasion burden and evidence presentation duty. Bray, supra.

The requirements for granting a special exception under this Section are found inZoning

Ordinance Section 27-2115.2. lnthis Section, the landowner must demonstrate that compliance

with Subsection 2115.2.8(1) are impractical or confiscatory to landowner's lot. The Board finds

that with respect to the two roads and the driveway to Lot 2A that it would be impractical in this

case.

The Applicant's lot is situated in such a way that there is no practical way to develop Lot

20 in the areas which are not delineated as steep slopes without disturbing areas of steep slopes.

The proposed subdivision attempts to locate the housing lots in areas which are not delineated as

steep slopes, however Lot20 could not be located in this manner. The Applicant submitted the

required plans and information, including a drainage plan and soil erosion and sediment control

plan at the hearing. The Applicant's engineer, Mr. Maden, testified that the storm water
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management system proposed by the Applicant and construction of a single family home on Lot

20 would not increase the erosion nor the rate of storm water runoff from the subject properfy.

For these reasons, the Board finds that the Applicant has met the threshold requirements for the

grant of a special exception. There was no testimony presented in opposition to this application

that would demonstrate that granting this special exception would be detrimental to the public

health, safety and welfare and that the proposal should be denied on such basis. Therefore, the

Board concludes that the Applicant should be entitled to special exception for the installation of

Road A, Road B and a driveway for Lot No. 2

CONCLUSION OF LAW

l. Applicant has met the requirements for a special exception under Sections

Zll5.2.B.l and1of the Zoningordinance allowing for grading and construction of the two (2)

roads and One (1) driveway in the steep slope areas'
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ORDER

AND NOW, this 5th day of June 2017,the Zoning Hearing Board of Thornbury

Township finds as follow:

A special exception under Section 2115.2.8.2 for the erection or construction of a house

on Lot 20 of the Crane subdivision.

The grant of the special exception above is subject to the following conditions:

1. The Applicant is permitted to construct a house in the proposed building envelope

ofLot 20 over steep slope areas.

2. Special exception does not permit and shali not be used to allow construction of
any other improvements or buildings upon any areas of steep slopes upon the Property.

3. The proposed house on Lot 20 be located and constructed in substantial

conformity with the testimony and evidence presented at the hearing.

4. The Applicant must obtain final Subdivision and Land Development approval

from Thornbury Township and must apply for and obtain all necessary permits before

construction.

BY THE BOARD:
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